## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

H D

## **HOUSE BILL 491**

## Committee Substitute Favorable 5/14/13 PROPOSED SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE H491-PCS30610-TB-30

Short Title:	School Resource Officers/Lee County.	(Local)
Sponsors:		
Referred to:		
	April 2, 2013	
	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
AN ACT DIRECTING THE LEE COUNTY SHERIFF TO PROVIDE SCHOOL RESOURCE		
OFFICERS TO THE LEE COUNTY SCHOOLS.		
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:		
<b>SECTION 1.</b> This act applies to Lee County only.		
<b>SECTION 2.</b> The Lee County Sheriff shall be responsible for providing school resource officers to the Lee County Schools. The Lee County Sheriff and the Lee County Board		
of Education shall enter into a memorandum of understanding for the provision of these services for the Lee County Schools. The Sheriff shall use funds appropriated by Lee County to		
the Sheriff's Office for school resource officers to provide school resource officers to the Lee		
County Scho	<u>*</u>	
•	SECTION 3. G.S. 74E-2 is amended by adding the following new sub	section to
read:		
" <u>(c)</u> <u>T</u>	The Lee County Board of Education is decertified as a company police	ce agency
under this Chapter and shall not be recertified. The Lee County Board of Education shall not		
employ or contract with a company police agency certified under this Chapter."		

**SECTION 4.** This act becomes effective August 1, 2013.

